DMC/DC/Comp. 995/2/2014/


              
    
          10th June, 2014 

O R D E R
The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a complaint of Shri Dheeraj Solanki, D-130, Green Valley Apartment, Sector-18, Rohini, Delhi-110085 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Alka Goel, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife late Smt. Kamini Solanki (referred hereinafter as the patient), resulting in her death on 14.5.12 at Jaipur Golden Hospital and Ram Naryan Tiwari of Satyam Hospital Pvt. Ltd.,64, 65/A-4, Sector-16, 15 & 16 Sector Dividing Road, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 3rd June, 2014 is reproduced herein-below :-
“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Dheeraj Solanki, D-130, Green Valley Apartment, Sector-18, Rohini, Delhi-110085, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Alka Goel, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife late Smt. Kamini Solanki, resulting in her death on 14.5.12 at Jaipur Golden Hospital and  Ram Naryan. Tiwari of Satyam Hospital Pvt. Ltd.,64, 65/A-4, Sector-16, 15 & 16 Sector Dividing Road, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, written statements of Dr. Alka Goel, Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli, Shri Ram Narayan Tiwari, written submissions of Shri Dheeraj Solanki and Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli, copies of medical records of Satyam Hospital, Navjeevan Hospital, Jaipur Golden Hospital and other documents on record.  
The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Dheeraj Solanki


Complainant

2) Shri Atul Pratap Singh 

Brother of the complaint
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3) Dr. Alka Goel



Respondent

4) Ms. Amita Goel



Sister of Dr. Alka Goel
4) Shri Ram Narayan Tiwari

Ex-RMO, Satyam Hosptial

5) Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli

Medical  Superintendent,   Satyam 
 





Hospital

6) Dr. Anu Nayyar


Radiologist, Navjeevan Hospital

7) Dr. Renu Agarwal


Gynaecologist, Navjeevan Hospital

8) Dr. Gaurav Bansasl


Medical Superintendent, Navjeevan 







Hospital

9) Dr. Vinita Agarwal


Associate Consultant, Jaipur Golden 







Hospital

10) Dr. A.K. Bajaj



Senior  Consultant,  Jaipur   Golden 







Hospital

11) Dr. K. Ratra



Medical    Superintendent,     Jaipur 








Golden Hospital

It is alleged by the complainant that his wife late Kaamini Solanki who had two months pregnancy was looking for a qualified gynaecologist.  On Dr. Alka Goel clinic signboard, two names were written one was Dr. Alka Goel, family physician and gynaecolgoist and other name was Dr. Vinay Goel, M.B.B.S., M.D. (Medicine).  Dr. Alka Goel also confirmed that she is a qualified gynaecologist and Dr. Vinay Goel also work with her and she is visiting consultant at Max Hospital, Wazirpur.  It is also mentioned on her prescription slip and her visiting cards.  Dr. Alka Goel is not a qualified gynaecologist as per R.T.I. reply from the Delhi Medical Council “it is informed that Dr. Alka Goel is not registered with the Delhi Medical Council with post-graduation qualification in obstetrics & gynaecolgy.”  In facts she is a M.B.B.S. doctor who does not have any post-graduation degree.  The same is a violation of Rule 7.20 of Indian Medical Council Act, 2002 which state that ‘A physician shall not claim to be a specialist unless he has a special qualification in that  branch.’   The  
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Medical Council of India in RTI reply to a query as to what is the special qualification/degree required for becoming gynaecolgoist, has stated that ‘DGO, M.S. (O.B.S.)’.  The Medical Council of India in response to a query from court has further stated that in accordance with the code of medical ethics only those persons who have a special qualification in a branch, can call themselves specialists and write so on sign board and clarified that on the basis of experience, nobody can write specialist, unless he has special qualification in that branch. He further stated that Dr. Vinay Goel whose name was mention on board has expired in the year 2009 but Dr. Alka Goel was cashing her late husband name and qualifications.  Dr. Alka Goel was also not a visiting consultant of Max hospital at the time of this incident and Max Hospital had confirmed to police and court in writing that she was not a visiting consultant at that time and also was not authorized to use their name on her prescription slip, visiting cards and boards.  Dr. Alka Goel also did not mention her registration number on her clinic signboard and prescription slips which is against in violation of Rule 14 of the Indian Medical Council Act, 2002 which states that ‘every physician shall display the registration number accorded to him by the State Medial Council/Medical Council of India in his clinic and in all his prescriptions certification, money receipts given to patient’.  Dr. Alka Goel has also submitted forged treatment papers to the Delhi Medical Council.  The medical treatment paper of his wife submitted by Dr. Alka Goel and Satyam Hospital are forged one, due to mistake she has submitted the copy of original treatment chart with forged one, and both seem to be copy of each other, made in same hand writing, but medicine and treatment are missing in forged document.  Both one are altered by Dr. Alka Goel.  Shri Dheeraj Solanki further stated that  he  and  his  wife visited  Dr. Alka Goel  clinic  in  Sector-16,
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Rohini on 12th May, 2012 for checkup.  In the morning of 13th May, 2012 his wife was suffering from fever and vomiting and pain in abdomen, so he contacted and explain the situation.  Dr. Alka Goel asked the patient to visit her resident cum clinic at Pitam Pura, Delhi as it was Sunday that day.  She examined his wife and said she needed immediate hospitalization and prescribed medicine and treatment to be given at hospital and told him to get her hospitalized at Satyam Hospital and that she will reach the hospital, very soon.   Throughout the day, she neither came nor informed that she was unable to come.   She always said that she was coming soon.  Dr. Alka Goel was prescribing medicine and treatment on phone to duty doctor R.N. Tiwari without knowing the condition of the patient.  The condition of his wife kept on deteriorating with passing of time.  After the ultrasound was done, duty doctor R.N. Tiwari informed Dr. Alka Goel about fetus death and deteriorating condition of the patient and Shri Dheeraj Solanki also talked to her, Dr. Alka Goel told him that she was on the way but she never came.  It is a violation of Rule 2.4 of the Indian Medical Council Act, 2002, as per Rule ‘a patient must not be neglected, once having undertaking a case the physician should not neglect the patient nor should he withdraw from the case without giving adequate notice to the patient and his family.  Provisionally and full registered medical practitioner shall not willfully commit an act of negligence that deprives his patient or patients from necessary medical care’.  All the above facts and evidence clearly show criminal negligence, impersonation, and cheating and forgery of Dr. Alka Goel. 

In regard to Dr. R.N. Tiwari, Shri Dheeraj Solanki alleged that Dr. R.N. Tiwari was working as duty doctor on 13th May, 2012 and all the treatment in Satyam Hospital was given by this  quack  only, as  he  was 
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working as duty doctor, in the hospital, for many years.  All the medical/treatment papers were prepared and signed by Dr. R.N. Tiwari in his own hand writing such as discharge summary, treatment papers etc.  Dr. R.N. Tiwari has already confessed to police in this regard.  The another evidence of working of quack is submitted by Satyam Hospital to the Delhi Medical Council, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Delhi Police; in the admission record document, in column of RMO, the name of Dr. R.N. Tiwari is written.  In the bail application after his arrest, Dr. R.N. Tiwari admitted that he is a B.A.MS. doctor who has joined the Satyam Hospital three months before.  In the reply to the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, on his complaint dated 31st July, 2013, Dr. Vijay Kohli, M.D. Satyam Hospital admitted that Dr. R.N. Tiwari was replacement of duty doctor who did not come on duty that day and that Dr. R.N. Tiwari is having twenty years experience working as R.M.O. in different hospital.  The police has seized the duty register of hospital, which also confirm Dr. R.N. Tiwari as doctor since long time.  The police wrote a letter to the Delhi Medical Council on 26th November, 2013 and shared the finding of their investigation and sought permission to impose anti-quackery Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.  The same permission was granted by the Delhi Medical Council on 12th December, 2013 to police.  The police also wrote a letter to the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi informing that Dr. R.N. Tiwari was working as duty doctor on 13th May, 2012 and further informed that he was working in hospital as a doctor for a long time and further requested to take action against the hospital.  On the complaint, the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi made inquiry and investigated the matter and found Satyam Hospital for employing a quack in violation of the  Delhi  Nursing 
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Home Registration Act and issued show cause notice for cancellation of their hospital license on 11th October, 2013 and warning letter on 8th January, 2014 in this case and is waiting for the Delhi Medical Council’s report for final closure of the hospital.  The police sent a team to Patna, Bihar for verification of Dr. R.N. Tiwari’s B.A.M.S. certificate; which confirmed that he cannot practice even ayurvedic medicine in Delhi.  The Delhi Bharatiya Chikista Parishad, Preet Vihar, Delhi has also confirmed to the police that he is not registered with the Delhi Bharatiay Chikitsa Parisahd to practice ayurvedic medicine in Delhi.  Shri R.N. Tiwari even did not respond to anti-quackery committee of the Delhi Medical Council on their notice on 22nd February, 2014 to appear before them.  On the basis of above facts and evidence, it is clear that a quack Shri R.N. Tiwari was treating his wife and his wife was killed by this quack due to his wrong treatment.  

Shri Dheeraj Solanki further alleged that Shri Vijay Kumar Kohli, Managing Director and Owner of Satyam Hospital forged the medical treatment documents of his wife and submitted them to the Delhi Medical Council, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi and the Delhi Police.  In the reply to the Delhi Medical Council and Directorate of the Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Dr. Vijay Kohli mentioned that he (Shri Dheeraj Solanki) did not sign LAMA and continued arguing with hospital reception, for removal of LAMA, from discharge slip up-to 8.00 p.m. while other attendant left the hospital with the patients, which is totally wrong and untrue.  The discharge summary of his wife written by Dr. Ram Narayan Tiwari in his own handwriting shows the time of discharge as 8.00 p.m. After nearly two years of police investigation, the police has recently submitted their finding to the Delhi Medical Council in status report, which also  confirm 
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that timing of discharge is 8.00 p.m.  The admission timing in Navjeevan Hospital, Pitampur, Delhi is 8.45 p.m., as it is near four-five kilometer from the Satyam Hospital, further prove discharge timing.  In the discharge summary, LAMA is mention, which is wrong and against medical ethics, as at that time he was not aware of meaning of LAMA.  When conditions of his wife was deteriorating, the duty doctor Shri R.N. Tiwari told him that he was referring the patient to another hospital which is mentioned in discharge summary (refer to Govt. Hospital), however, when he question about what wrong treatment was given by him and about his qualification, than he (Shri R.N. Tiwari) wrote LAMA.  Shri Dheeraj Solanki further stated that in reply to show cause notice for cancellation, Dr. Vijay Kohli stated that Shri R.N. Tiwari was working under his (Dr. Vijay Kohli) supervision, to escape from the liability.  In facts, Dr. Vijay Kohli did not see his (Shri Dheeraj Solanki) wife, how can he treat his wife.  In the present case, Dr. Vijay Kohli, Dr. Alka Goel and Shri Ram Narayan Tiwari have been arrested under Section 304A/419/420/465/120B and Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 and are on bail, police is going to file charge-sheet against all, as investigation is almost complete.  On the basis of the above facts and evidence, he requests the Delhi Medical Council to take strict action against Dr. Alka Goel, Shri R.N. Tiwari, Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli and Sayam Hospital. 

Shri Dheeraj Solanki stated that at Navjeevan Hospital all treatment was given by Dr. Gaurav Bansal and other gynaecologist a lady doctor.  As the path lab of Navjeevan Hospital was not working on that time, Dr. Gaurav Bansal gave the complainant blood sample of his wife and asked the complainant to go to  Sigma  Lab  in  Pitam Pura, Delhi  as  a  result, 
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precious time was wasted.  This showed deficiency in service in treatment of the patient in emergency.  Both doctor took the patient into operation- theater and remain in operation theater for nearly one hour and prepared the discharge slip and asked the complainant to go to Jaipur Golden Hospital.  As per the statement of Dr. Gaurav Bansal , no procedure was done in hospital in spite-of 3.30 hours of the complainant’s wife stay in the hospital, why they did not provide required treatment to his wife, as condition of his wife was very serious.  They washed their hand when the patient was almost going to die, which is clearly reflected in records of Jaipur Golden Hospital.  

Dr. Alka Goel in her written statement averred that on Saturday 12th May, 2012, when she was leaving her clinic, the complainant called her for consultation and she waited for them.  According to history of facts given by them and based on her professional experience, she gave a treatment for six weeks plus pregnancy with UTI.  On Sunday, 13th May, 2013, the complainant called up to say that the patient was having high fever and she advised them to take the patient to Satyam Hospital but the complainant insisted on coming to her home.  Out of compassion for her patient, she agreed to the complainant’s request.  She examined the patient around 12.30 p.m. in the afternoon at her residence and advised the patient admission in Satyam Hospital in view of high fever with precious pregnancy and risk of missed abortion.  She prescribed the treatment which was to be given to the patient in the hospital.  The complainant got the patient admitted at 1.30 p.m. and the treatment was given to the patient.  She was in constant touch with the duty R.M.O. and staff nurse.  The patient’s vitals had improved, but due to pain and  slight  bleeding, urgent  ultrasound  was  done  by  Dr. Mahesh 
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Garg at 3.45 p.m.  This ultrasound showed missed abortion.  As the patient was conceiving after two female children, the complainant was very anxious and kept calling her for DNC, without being aware of medical methodology.  If DNC is done in high grade fever, the patient goes into septicemia which can be fatal; so she decided against doing a DNC at that time.  The complainant also kept pressing the hospital’s staff to telephone her.  To satisfy the complainant, they made several calls to her.  On her way to hospital to visit the patient at around 5.00 p.m., she received a call from the complainant saying that the complainant was taking the patient for DNC to Navjeevan Hospital, as the complainant knew the people there.  She explained the possible consequences to the complainant.  Since the complainant was unrelenting in his decision to shift the patient, she saw no point in going to the hospital.  Thereafter, she was informed by the hospital that the complainant resisted signing the LAMA discharge and used up a lot of time arguing about it.  The patient was ready to be discharged before 6.00 p.m. and was stable at that time.  The patient had been given symptomatic treatment and no procedure was done on the patient.  The complainant’s relatives left with the patient at 6.20 pm; the complainant is wrong in stating that the patient was discharged at 8.00 p.m.  This is borne out from medical records.  Any delay in treatment therefore is entirely due to actions of the complainant.  The complainant is wrong in complaining that she has misrepresented to the complainant.  The complainant and the patient were well aware of her M.B.B.S. degree and had earlier taken treatment from her for infertility for almost a year in 2011.  Her qualifications are mentioned on her letter-head, which was given to them during that treatment.  Her credentials also also displayed on  her  sign  board.   Also,  she   has   written   family   physician   with 
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gynaecologist on it.  There is no misrepresentation at all.  Her husband Dr. Vinay Goel, passed away three years back; out of sentiments and respect, she did not change her signboard, which carried his name too.  She has no intention of any malpractice by using his name.   The complainant was well aware that her husband is no more, as the complainant had brought the patient to her earlier and had enquired about death of her husband.  It is wrong to say that she neglected her patient as complained, since she attended to all the calls (15-20) from hospital and the complainant.  A registered medical practitioner and trained paramedical staff were constantly taking   full care of the patient at the hospital and remained in touch with her.  The complainant singed LAMA (left against medical advice) at 6.00 p.m. but wasted valuable time by arguing at the hospital reception for removal of LAMA from the discharge slip and payment, as told to her by the complainant’s neighbour, who was accompanying them.  The complaint is without any medical basis and is probably actuated by the complainant sense of loss, for which the complainant wants to blame somebody.  She is becoming the unfortunate target of the complainant’s sense of loss.  She urges the Delhi Medical Council, that she is not put through unnecessary legal processes which will not stand legal scrutiny but will put her through harassment and agony and divert her attention from her practice.  


On being asked to comment on her association with Max Hospital, as is claimed by her in the prescription dated 12th May, 2012 and 13th May, 2012, and even though the association is denied by GM Operation, Max in his reply dated 29th July, 2013 to S.I. Suresh Kumar, Police Station K.N. Katju Marg, Delhi, Dr. Alka Goel stated that since at the time of this incident, she had a contract of being  attached as visiting consultant 
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with Max Hospital, Wazirpur, Delhi, the same is reflected in her prescription dated 12th May, 2012 and 13th May, 2012.  

Dr. Alka Goel further stated that since no surgical procedure was conducted at Satyam Hospital, it is very likely that the patient underwent D&C procedure at Navjeewan Hospital, where the patient got admitted after leaving Satyam Hospital.

Dr. Vijay Kohli in his written statement averred that the patient was admitted in Satyam Hospital on 13th May, 2012 at 1.15 p.m. on advice of Dr. Alka Goel.  The patient visited Dr. Alka Goel at her residence on 13th May, 2012 at around 12.30 p.m. with history of pregnancy pain abdomen and fever.  On 12th May, 2012 also, the patient had consulted Dr. Alka Goel.  Dr. Alka Goel advised the patient admission in Satyam Hospital for investigations and treatment.  The patent’s ultrasound lower abdomen was performed by Dr. Mahesh Garg at 3.45 p.m. on 13th May, 2012.  The ultrasound showed ten weeks pregnancy with missed abortion.  Dr. Alka Goel was informed about ultrasound report.  Dr. Alka Goel told that she will talk with the complainant about further treatment after fever subsides.  According to Dr. Alka Goel, the complaint got very anxious and panicky after this report of ultrasound and repeatedly called her on telephone and wanted her to do D&C immediately but Dr. Alka Goel told the complainant to wait till fever subsides.  According to Dr. Alka Goel at around 5.00 p.m., she was on the way to hospital to visit her patient when she received a call from the complainant, that he was taking the patient to Navjeevan Hospital as the complainant knew the people  there.   So  she  came  back  home   as   the   complainant   was 
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unrelenting in his decision of shifting to Navjeevan Hospital.  The complainant did not sign LAMA and continued arguing hospital reception for removal of LAMA from discharge slip up-to 8.00 p.m., while attendants left hospital with the patient at 6.20 p.m. for Navjeevan Hospital for further treatment.  The patient was in stable condition at the time she left from Satyam Hospital.   The patient stayed in hospital for about five hours.  During the stay, the patient was given only symptomatic treatment for fever and pain and no procedure was done in Satyam Hospital.

Dr. Vijay Kohli also added that at Satyam Hospital, no surgical procedure was conducted, it is likely that the patient underwent D&C procedure at Navejeevan Hospital.  

Shri Ram Naryan Tiwari stated that he is a holder of qualification of ‘Ayurvedic and Unani Chikitsa Parisahd, Bihar’.  He is not registered with the Delhi Bharatiya Chikitsa Parishad.  He was employed as Resident Medical Officer in Satyam Hospital.  The patient Smt. Kamini was admitted in Satyam Hospital under care of Dr. Alka Goel.  He administered all the necessary medical treatment to the patient as per instructions of Dr. Alka Goel.  He further stated that all the treatment records of the patient at Satyam Hospital were prepared by him.
Dr. Gaurav Bansal stated that he is a physician having qualification in M.D. (Medicine) and also the Medical Superintendent of Navjeevan Hospital.  The original records of Navjeevan Hospital are in the custody of the police.   On 13th May, 2012 at 8.45 p.m.  when  the   patient   was 
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admitted at Navjeevan Hospital, he examined her and found her to be restless, blood-pressure 90/60, pulse-rate 140/min.  The patient had no fever.  The patient had an U.S.G. which was suggestive of missed abortion.  A repeat USG was conducted which showed bulky uterus, ten weeks-six days dead fetus with free fluid in peritoneal cavity with internal echoes.  A foleys catheter was placed; the urine output was nil.  A urological consultation was sought and the blood samples were taken and sent to an outside lab, as the hospital’s lab was not functional on that day.  A probable diagnosis of septic abortion with ARF with septicemic shock? and uterine perforation? was made.  A gynaecological consultation was sought, who advised that the patient be referred to a higher centre, hence, the patient was shifted to Jaipur Golden Hospital.

Dr. Anu Nayyar radiologist, Navjeevan Hospital stated that USG abdomen on 13th May, 2012 which was reported by her showed uterus bulky, ten weeks and six days fetus in uterine cavity; foetal cardiac activity absent.

Dr. Renu Aggarwal, gynaecologist, Navjeevan Hospital stated that on 13th May, 2012, she received a call from Navjeevan Hospital.  She attended to the patient around 9.30 p.m. at Navjeevan Hospital.  On examination, she found the patient in poor condition, in shock, there was bleeding.  PV USG findings were of missed abortion.  On PV examination, the fetus appeared to be sixteen to eighteen weeks size.  The patient appeared to be a likely case of uterus perforation.  The patient was advised to be referred to a higher centre, for further management.
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Dr. Vinita Agarwal, Associate Consultant, Jaipur Golden Hospital stated that as per the records of Jaipur Golden Hospital, the patient was received on 14th May, 2012 at 12.15 a.m. in sick with poor general condition.  The patient was intubated on ambubag, SPO2 was not recordable, pulse and blood-pressure were also not recordable.  On P/A: abdomen was distended, there was scar of previous LSCS.  L/E:  bleeding,  P/V uterus soft, bulky, twelve weeks, OS admits tip of finger.  Uterus appears floating in water?  Hemoperito-neum and petechiae and flushing over face and extremities.  Blood around 40cc.  The ECG was done at 12.59 a.m. flat line.   The patient was decelared dead on 14th May, 2012 at 12.59 a.m. 

In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1. Dr. Alka Goel is registered with the Delhi Medical Council under registration No. 49220 with qualification of M.B.B.S. only.  She does not have any post-graduate qualification in obst & gynae.  It is apparent on perusal of prescription dated 12th May, 2012 and 13th May, 2012 and copy of sign board of Dr. Alka Goel and in fact is admitted by her that, she claims herself to be a physician and gynaecologist.  It is observed that making a claim of being gynaecologist without holding a post-graduate qualification in subject of obst. & gynae., is clear violation of regulation 7.20 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that ‘a physician shall not claim to be specialist unless he has a special qualification in that branch.’ 
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2. The claim of Dr. Alka Goel that at the time of this incident, she was a visiting consultant at Max Hospital Wazirpur, Delhi, was found to be false and a misrepresentation, in light of the reply dated 29th July 2013 of Dr.Vijay Aggarwal, GM Operation, Max Hospital Wazirpur, Delhi made to S.I. Suresh Kumar, P.S K.N Katzu Marg, Delhi wherein it is mentioned that during period of May, 2012, Dr. Alka Goel was not affiliated as visiting consultant with Max Hospital, Pitampura, Delhi.  Dr. Alka Goel was affiliated as visiting consultant with Max Hospital, Pitampura, Delhi during the period from 15th November, 2010 to 31st March 2011.  Dr. Alka Goel was not authorized to use name of Max Hospital on her prescription slip and on her visiting card.
3. It is further noted on perusal of prescription dated 12th May, 2012 and 13th May, 2012 that Dr. Alka Goel had failed to mention the Delhi Medical Council registration number in violation a regulation 1.4.1 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “every physician shall display the registration number accorded to him by the State Medical Council / Medical Council of India in his clinic and in all his prescriptions, certificates, money receipts given to his patients.”
4. It is noted that even though the patient was admitted at Satyam Hospital under care of Dr. Alka Goel, as she is shown as consultant I/C in the “Admission record” and “Informed Consent”,  she did not visit or examine the patient at Satyam Hospital, infact gave instructions for treatment of the patient telephonically to the R.M.O Shri. R.N Tiwari and staff nurse.  
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It is observed that this reflects the total indifference and callousness on the part of Dr. Alka Goel towards the welfare of her patient (late Kamini Solanki).  It is mandated by Regulation 1.2.1 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 that the principal objective of the medical profession is to render service to humanity with full respect for the dignity of profession and man.  Physicians should merit the confidence of patients entrusted to their care, rendering to each a full measure of service and devotion. Similarly as per Regulation 2.1.1 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002, in his treatment, physician should never forget that the health and the lives of those entrusted to his care depend on his skill and attention. A physician should endevour to add to the comfort of the sick by making his visits at the hour indicated to the patients.  Dr. Alka Goel has miserably failed to adhere to these professional obligations. 

Dr. Alka Goel has been guilty of violation of Regulation 2.4 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “a physician is free to choose whom he will serve. He should, however, respond to any request for his assistance in an emergency. Once having undertaken a case, the physician should not neglect the patient, nor should he withdraw from the case without giving adequate notice to the patient and his family. Provisionally or fully registered medical practitioner shall not willfully commit an act of negligence that may deprive his patient or patients from necessary medical care.”  
5. It is apparent from the fact of this case that Dr. Alka Goel even though admitted  the  patient  under  her  care  at  satyam  Hospital, 
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allowed the patient to be treated by Shri. R.N Tiwari who is an unqualified person in violation of Regulation 1.6 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “every physician should aid in safeguarding the profession against admission to it of those who are deficient in moral character or education. Physician shall not employ in connection with his professional practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the Medical Acts in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operations upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”.

6. It is observed that for practicing allopathic system of medicine in the NCT of Delhi, a person should hold recognized medical qualification as per First, Second or Third Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956  and  should  be  registered  with the Delhi Medical Council in terms of Section 15(3) read with Section 15(6) of Delhi Medical Act. 1997.  Qualification of “B.A.M.S.” is not a recognized qualification as per the aforementioned Schedules to Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, hence, Shri Ram Naryan Tiwari being holder of qualification from “Ayurvedic and Unani Chikitsa Parishad, Bihar” is neither qualified nor authorized to practice allopathic system of medicine.  
The Supreme Court of India in the matter titled Poonam Verma Vs. Ashwin Patel and Ors.  (AIR 1996 SC 2111), has held that “A person who does not have knowledge of a particular system of medicine but practices in that system is a Quack and a mere pretender to medical knowledge or skill or to put it differently a charlatan.”  
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The Supreme Court of India in Dr. Mukhtiar Chand & Ors. Vs. State of Punjab & Ors. (JT 1998 (7) SC 78) has held that “A harmonious reading of Section 15 of 1956 Act Indian Medical Council Act) and Section 17 of 1970 Act (Indian Medicine Central Council Act) leads to the conclusion that there is no scope for a person enrolled on the State Register of Indian Medicine or Central Register of India Medicine to practice modern scientific medicine in any of its branches unless that person is also enrolled on a State Medical Register within the meaning of 1956 Act. 
The same was reaffirmed by Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3541 of 2002 titled Martin F.D’Souza Vs. Mohd. Ishfaq, where it was held that “a professional may be held liable for negligence on the ground that he was not possessed of the requisite skill which he professes to have.  Thus a doctor who has a qualification in Ayurvedic or homeopathic medicine will be liable if he prescribes allopathic treatment which causes some harm.”

It is evident from the medical records at Satyam Hospital that the patient late Kamini Solanki was treated at Satyam Hospital by Shri R.N. Tiwari who not only administered her allopathic medicine/treatment albeit under instructions from Dr. Alka Goel but also prepared the medical records. It is, therefore, held that Shri. R.N Tiwari has been practicing allopathic system of medicine without holding any recognized medical qualification as per Schedule First, Second or Third to the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 and not registered with the Delhi Medical Council; hence, is liable to be prosecuted in terms of the Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.
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7. The patient who had suffered a missed abortion as per USG dated 13th May, 2012 done at Satyam Hospital, required to be taken up for D&C but since the patient had fever, the same was required to be addressed first, before D&C.  In this case since no post-mortem was done, the cause of death can only be inferred from circumstantial evidence.  It is apparent from records that no surgical procedure was conducted at Satyam Hospital.  The patient was subsequently admitted in Navjeevan Hospital where after a stay of about approximately three and half hour, was taken to Jaipur Golden Hospital The patient’s condition at the time of admission in Jaipur Golden Hospital, as documented and in records, shows that she was in a state of shock with PV finding clinical of uterus floating in water, hemoperitoneum which was indication of perforation of uterus.  It is observed that perforation of uterus cannot occur without instrumentation, which raises a strong suspicion that whilst the patient was kept in labour room/operation theater at Navjeevan Hospital, some attempt must have been made therein for D&C which caused perforation of uterus.  Dr Renu Aggarwal also stated that when she saw that patient at 9:30 pm on 13th May, 2012, the patient was in shock due to probable diagnosis a perforation of uterus.  It seems that when the patient was under the care of Dr. Gaurav Bansal between 8.45 to 9.30 p.m. and as per complainant was kept in labour room/operation theater, the patient must have been subjected to instrumentation, which resulted in perforation of uterus. 

In this case since the cause of death was not natural, Jaipur Golden Hospital erred in not advising post mortem. 
8. This case also highlights the growing menace of quackery, the extent to which, it has taken roots in our society and how it has  permeated 
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surreptitiously in precincts of a registered hospital, with active connivance of recognized medical practitioner’s and authorities of a registered hospital and thereby endangering the life of the patient and betraying the trust and faith reposed by the patient. 
Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli being the medical superintendent of Satyam Hospital is guilty of violation of Regulation 1.6 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 by employing Shri R.N Tiwari, an unqualified person as a Resident Medical Officer in Satyam Hospital, thereby endangering the health and life of the patient admitted in Satyam Hospital.  The Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi is requested to look into this issue and take necessary action against Satyam Hospital under the Delhi Nursing Home Registration Act.  The Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi is further requested to issue an advisory to all the hospitals/Nursing Homes operating under its jurisdiction directing them to refrain from appointing unqualified/unregistered individuals as Resident Medical Officers (RMOs)/consultants/or in any other capacity which entails the responsibility of the treatment or care of the patient, as the same poses a serious risk to the welfare of the patient. 
9.
It is also noted that an attempt has been made to manipulate the records of the patient of Satyam Hospital.
10.
It is also noted that at Navjeevan Hospital, the patient/relative was aksed to sign on blank informed consent and express consent note sheet in case records. 

In light of the observations made hereinabove, the Disciplinary Committee  recommends  that   for   the   above   detailed   professional 
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misconducts, the name of Dr. Alka Goel (Delhi Medical Registration No. 49220) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of one month.  A warning be issued to Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli (Delhi Medical Registration No. 9591).  Criminal prosecution be initiated against Shri R.N. Tiwari in terms of the Section 27 of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.
Complaint stands disposed.” 
     Sd/:
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(Dr. O.P. Kalra)
       (Dr. Prem Aggarwal)     (Dr. Anil Goyal)

Chairman,
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      Delhi Medical Association

Disciplinary Committee Member,

      Member




       Disciplinary Committee Disciplinary Committee
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             Sd/:

(Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat)
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Legal Expert,

 M.L.A.

       Expert Member
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 Member,

       Disciplinary Committee

Disciplinary Committee   Disciplinary Committee
        Sd/:





(Dr. Sandeep Mahajan)


  

Expert Member,



Disciplinary Committee    

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 3rd June, 2014 was taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 4th June, 2014 wherein whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed that since in this case the patient suffered perforation of uterus, the police be asked to investigate and ascertain the person who subjected the patient to instrumentation.  It was further observed that in this case since the cause of death was not natural, Jaipur Golden Hospital erred in not advising post-mortem examination, hence, the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, is requested to take appropriate action against Jaipur Golden Hospital for this lapse.  The Council  further  directed  that  in  the  facts  and 
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circumstances of this case, a warning be also issued to Dr. Garurav Bansal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 26009).  

The Council further observes that the decision of the Disciplinary Committee holding Dr. Alka Goel (DMC registration No. 49220) guilty of professional misconduct is final.  However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.   The Council also confirmed the punishment of warning awarded to Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli (DMC registration No. 9591) and Dr. Gaurav Bansal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 26009).  The same is to be incorporated in the final Order. 
                                                                                                        By the Order & in the name of 








                       Delhi Medical Council 








          

            (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                       

            Secretary



Copy to :-
1) Shri Dheeraj Solanki, D-130, Green Valley Apartment, Sector-18, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

2) Dr. Alka Goel, Block F-7, Flat No.33, Sector-16, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

3) Shri Ram Narayan Tiwari, R-51, Budh Vihar-I, Rohini, Delhi.

4) Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli, Medical Superintendent, Satyam Hosptial, 64, 65/A-4, Sector-16, Rohini, (15&16 Sector Dividing Road), Delhi-110085.

5) Dr. Gaurav Bansal, Medical Superintendent, NavJeevan Hospital, A-12, Pushpanjali Enclave, Opp. Jaipur Golden Hospital Red Light, Outer Ring Road, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

6) Medical Superintendent, Jaipur Golden Hospital, 2, Institutional Area, Sector-III, Rohini, Delhi-110085.

7) Station House Officer, Police Station K.N. Katju Marg, Delhi-w.r.t. Case F.I.R.No.368/12 U/s 420/304A/120B IPC, PS K.N.Katju Marg, Delhi-for information & necessary action. 
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8) Director, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032-for information & necessary action. 
9) Medical Superintendent (Nursing Home), Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032—w.r.t. letter F.No.23/217/NW/Comp./NH/DHS/HQ/13 51997-998 dated 12.8.2013-for information.  
10) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-(Dr. Alka  Goel is also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No. 8088 dated 19-4-89)-for information & necessary action. 

11) Registrar, Uttar Pradesh Medical Council, 5, Sarvapally Mall Avenue Road, Lucknow-226001, Uttar Pradesh -(Dr. Vijay Kumar Kohli is also registered with the Uttar Pradesh Medical Council under registration No-24839/4/11/80)-for information & necessary action. 
12) Registrar, Karnataka Medical Council, No. 70, “Vaidyakeeya Bhavana” K.R. Road, Basavanagudi, Bangalore-560004-(Dr. Gaurav Bansal is also registered with the Karnataka Medical Council under registration No-69458/03/09/2004)-for information & necessary action. 
13) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information & necessary action. 

         





                 

      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)   






                                Secretary

